

No. 11-10432

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JARED LEE LOUGHNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Honorable Larry Alan Burns, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JUDY CLARKE
MARK FLEMING
REUBEN CAMPER CAHN
ELLIS M. JOHNSTON, III.
JANET C. TUNG

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
A. District Court Jurisdiction	1
B. Appellate Jurisdiction	2
C. Bail Status	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Prison’s Forced Medication Decisions	4
B. The District Court’s Denial of the Motion to Conduct a Prompt Post-deprivation Hearing6
C. The District Court’s Written Order9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12

EVEN IF THE PRISON ASSERTS THAT FORCED MEDICATION WITH ANTI-PSYCHOTIC DRUGS IS WARRANTED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS, MR. LOUGHNER IS ENTITLED, AT A MINIMUM, TO A PROMPT POST-DEPRIVATION REVIEW OF THIS DETERMINATION BY THE COURT12

A. Procedural Due Process Requires a Prompt Post-deprivation Review 13

B. Post-deprivation Review must Be Conducted by the Court in an Adversarial Hearing. 19

C. Substantive Due Process Permits Emergency Medication Only When it Is Essential to Mitigating Danger and less Restrictive Alternatives Have Been Adequately Considered. 20

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Brandt v. Monte</u> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 469 (D.N.J. 2009)	12, 17
<u>Brokow v. Mercer Co.</u> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<u>Campell v. Burt</u> , 141 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 13, 17
<u>Doe v. Gallinot</u> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)	16
<u>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</u> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	13, 17
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10, 12
<u>Riggins v. Nevada</u> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	11, 12, 17, 20
<u>Sell v. United States</u> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	12, 13, 16
<u>United States v. Godinez-Ortiz</u> , 563 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</u> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<u>Washington v. Harper</u> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	9, 12, 20

Weller v. Department of Social Services for Baltimore,
901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990) 18

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) 2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3231 1
18 U.S.C. §4241(d)(2) 2
28 C.F.R. §549.43 8
28 C.F.R. §549.46 3, 6, 8, 10, 13, 18
28 U.S.C. §§1292 & 1294(1) 2

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §36-535 14
Ca. Welfare & Inst. Code §5150 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §27-65-105 15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §17a-502 (d) 14, 15
D.C. Stat. §21-523 14
Idaho Code Ann. §66-326 14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §28:53D 15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §28:53K 15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123 §12 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§122C-262, 122C-264 14
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law §9.39 15
Ohio Rev. Code §5122.10 15
Wash. Rev. Code §71.05.210 14
Wisc. Stat. Ann. §51.15 14
